of the assumed changes in interest
rates on changes in fair value of
investments for the year, based on
revaluing fixed rate financial assets
at 30 June 2017.

The basis points sensitivity is based
on the volatility of change in the
global interest rates over the last 10
years.

(f) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the
fair value of equities decreases as a
result of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual
stock or factors affecting all
instruments in the market. Equity
price risk exposure arises from the
Group’s investment portfolio. The
effect on net assets attributable to
equity and operating profit before
distribution due to reasonably
possible changes in market factors,
as represented by the equity
indices, with all other variables held
constant is indicated in the table
below .

(g) Foreign currency risk

The Group has no foreign currency
risk as all agreements and
transactions are in Australian
dollars.

Accounting Assumptions – Variability of equity price

The sensitivity is based on the volatility of change in the individual composite indices over the last 10 years.
  2017 2016
Index Change in

equity
price

%

After tax effect
on Profit

higher/(lower)
$’000

After tax effect
on equity

$’000

After tax effect on
Profit

higher/(lower)
$’000

After tax effect
on equity

$’000

Group +20% - 6,317 3,230 4,101
ASX -20% - (6,317) (3,230) (4,101)
Society  +20% - 6,317 - 4,101
ASX -20% - (6,317) -  (4,101)

Medical Indemnity Protection Society Ltd and its Subsidiaries

42

Note 5: Fair values
All of the Group’s financial assets are based upon quoted market prices. As a result all of the Group’s financial assets have been
classified as level 1 investments. Level 1 method is where the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
Quoted market price represents the fair value determined based on quoted prices on active markets as at the reporting date
without any deduction for transaction costs.

The financial assets and liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position are carried at their fair value or at amounts that